ORDINANCE NO. 24-2094

BOROUGH OF HIGHLAND PARK MIDDLESEX COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

ORDINANCE AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING PART I ADMINISTRATIVE LEGISLATION, CHAPTER 7 TRAFFIC (SCHEDULE X, STOP INTERSECTIONS) WITHIN THE BOROUGH OF HIGHLAND PARK (CLEVELAND AVENUE AT MADISON AVENUE)

WHEREAS, the Borough of Highland Park has an interest in regulating traffic to ensure the safety of its residents and visitors; and

WHEREAS, a new private school was approved and constructed on Cleveland Avenue and it was determined by the Highland Park Police Department that an all-way stop at the intersection at Cleveland and Madison Avenues would be appropriate to regulate traffic in this area.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Highland Park, County of Middlesex that the intersection of Cleveland Avenue and Madison Avenue shall be designated as an all-stop intersection and two stop signs shall be installed on Cleveland Avenue.

SECTION 1. Part I Administrative Legislation, Chapter 7 Traffic, Schedule X "Stop Intersections" of the "Code of the Borough of Highland Park" shall be amended as follows (additions are <u>underlined and bold</u>):

<u>Cleveland Avenue (east) and (west) at intersection with Madison Avenue.</u> <u>Stop signs shall be installed on Cleveland Avenue.</u>

SECTION 2. Regulatory and warning signs shall be erected and maintained to effect the abovedesignated stop intersection regulations as authorized by the New Jersey Department of Transportation.

SECTION 3. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance is for any reason held to be unconstitutional or invalid, such decision shall not affect the remaining portions of this Ordinance, which shall otherwise remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 4. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

SECTION 5. This ordinance shall take effect upon its passage and publication as provided for by law.

Introduced on first reading by title: September 17, 2024

ADOPTED:

ATTEST:

APPROVED:

Jennifer Santiago Borough Clerk Elsie Foster Mayor